

No. 18-396-cv

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW HERRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

GRINDR, LLC, KL GRINDR HOLDINGS INC., and
GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Carrie A. Goldberg
Adam G. Massey
C.A. Goldberg, PLLC
16 Court Street
Suite 2500
Brooklyn, NY 11241
t. (646) 666-8908
carrie@cagoldberglaw.com

Tor B. Ekeland
Frederic B. Jennings
Tor Ekeland Law, PLLC
195 Montague Street
14th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201
t. (718) 737-7264
docketing@torekeland.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY OF THE FACTUAL AND LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND BECAUSE DISMISSAL IS IMPROPER UNDER LEADCLICK AND RICCI.....	3
A. <i>LeadClick</i> Raises Substantial Questions Regarding the Application of the CDA to this Case	3
B. Under <i>LeadClick</i> , it is Unclear Whether Grindr Meets the Three Prong Test for CDA § 230 Limited Immunity	5
C. Dismissal Was Improper Under <i>Ricci</i>	13
III. GRINDR, AMICI, AND THE DISTRICT COURT GET FACTS WRONG	14
A. This Court Should Remand for Discovery and Expert Testimony on the Grindr App's Geolocation Feature	16
B. When and Whether Grindr's App Accessed Mr. Herrick's Phone is an Unresolved Fact Question	17
IV. GRINDR IS POTENTIALLY LIABLE UNDER PRODUCTS LIABILITY LAW	18
V. GRINDR'S AND ITS AMICI'S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE DATED	20
VI. MR. HERRICK PROPERLY PLEADED HIS MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS.....	21

A. Mr. Herrick Reasonably Relied on Grindr's Statements	21
B. A Reasonable Person Could Find That Grindr Caused Mr. Herrick's Injuries.....	22
C. There is No Waiver Under Fed. R. App. P. 28	23
VII. IT WAS OUTRAGEOUS FOR GRINDR TO KNOWINGLY FACILITATE THE STALKING OF MR. HERRICK	25
VIII. GRINDR'S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL FAIL.....	26
A. Grindr was on Notice of its App's Dangers and Defects for Years.....	26
B. The Statute of Limitations Has Not Run on the N.Y. G.B.L. §§ 349-50 Claims	26
IX. KL GRINDR HOLDINGS, INC.'S AND GRINDR HOLDING COMPANY'S PERSONAL JURISDICTION CHALLENGES SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY	27
X. THERE IS NO IMPROPER GROUP PLEADING	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bravman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Commc’ns Groups, Inc. v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 138 Misc. 2d 80 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1988)	18
<i>Daniel, et. al. v. Armslist, LLC, Inc.</i> , No. 2017AP344, 2018 WL 1889123 (Wis. Ct. App., Apr. 19, 2018).....	11, 19
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Galdon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 96 N.Y. 2d 201 (N.Y. 2001)	26
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 280 F.Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>Infectious Disease Sols., P.C. v. Synamed, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-5423, 2012 WL 1106847 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	18
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)	24

<i>Maynard v. Snapchat, Inc.</i> , 816 S.E.2d 77 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018)	10, 16
<i>McDonald v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 219 F.Supp. 3d 533 (D. MD 2016).....	19
<i>Orozco v. Fresh Direct, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-8226, 2016 WL 5416510 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016).....	17
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 13, 14
<i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Texas Int'l Magnetics, Inc. v. BASF Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 31 F. App'x 738 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>U.S. v. McKeon</i> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Arline</i> , 660 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 14, 21
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
New York General Business Law §§ 349-50	26

Other Authorities

Andy Greenberg,
 “Gay Dating Apps Promise Privacy but Leak Your Exact Location,” Wired (May 20, 2016).....26

Apple Support, “Get help with Maps”17

Azeen Ghorayshi,
 "Grindr is Letting Other Companies See User HIV Status and Location Data," BuzzFeed (Apr. 2, 2018)5, 15

Dipayan Ghosh and Ben Scott,
 “#DigitalDeceit: The Technologies Behind Precision Propaganda on the Internet,” New America, Public Interest Technology, Harvard Kennedy School (Jan. 2018)20

Facebook, Inc.,
 SEC Form 10K, (Fiscal Year Ending Dec. 31, 2017)20

Frank Pasquale,
 "The Black Box Society: The Secret Algorithms That Control Money and Information" (Harvard University Press 2015)20

Google Maps Help, “Search locations on Google Maps”17

Kevin Granville,
 "Facebook and Cambridge Analytica: What You Need to Know as Fallout Widens" N.Y. Times, (March 19, 2018),20

Rainey Reitman,
 “Six Heartbreaking Truths about Online Dating Privacy,” EFF (Feb. 10, 2012).....4, 26

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 19 (1998).....19

Yingzhi Yang,
“Gay dating app Grindr plans to go public after Chinese parent gives go-ahead,”
South China Morning Post (Aug. 30, 2018).....27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 27, 28
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
